TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM759319

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900711237

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent		08/01/2022	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Clif Bar & Company
Street Address:	1451 66TH STREET
City:	EMERYVILLE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94608
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 107

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4063447	MOUNTAIN MIX
Registration Number:	3310033	TAKE A LUNA MOMENT
Registration Number:	3324403	NECTAR
Registration Number:	3339651	NUTRITION FOR SUSTAINED ENERGY
Registration Number:	3332512	CLIF
Registration Number:	3255484	RAZZ
Registration Number:	3339509	CLIF SHOT
Registration Number:	3722416	CRAN-RAZZ
Registration Number:	3321318	CLIF BAR FAMILY WINERY
Registration Number:	3148793	CLIF ZBAR
Registration Number:	3203140	THE NATURAL PERFORMANCE ENHANCER
Registration Number:	3437889	SALTY NEVER TASTED SO SWEET
Registration Number:	3345539	CLIF KID
Registration Number:	3366788	CLIF KIDS
Registration Number:	3283672	LUNA SUNRISE
Registration Number:	3450901	CLIF MOJO
Registration Number:	3155226	NOT YOUR ORDINARY SNACK
		TDADEMADY

TRADEMARK REEL: 007817 FRAME: 0929

900723944

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3153280	LUNA CHIX
Registration Number:	3336213	COOL TAG
Registration Number:	3090033	START GLOBAL COOLING
Registration Number:	3175218	CLIF NECTAR - THE ESSENCE OF SIMPLE
Registration Number:	3246159	
Registration Number:	3057646	SHOT BLOKS
Registration Number:	3216972	
Registration Number:	3226697	LUNAPRO
Registration Number:	3226696	CLIFCRUNCH
Registration Number:	3128895	CLIFPRO
Registration Number:	3172294	COOKIES 'N CREAM DELIGHT
Registration Number:	3029171	CLIF SHOT
Registration Number:	3175120	CLIF NECTAR
Registration Number:	3230623	WHOLE NUTRITION FOR WOMEN
Registration Number:	3159965	SB19 COMPLIANT GUARDING AGAINST CHILD OB
Registration Number:	2956269	THE ENTIRELY NATURAL PROTEIN BAR
Registration Number:	2920792	CLIF BAR PACE TEAM
Registration Number:	2941780	MOJO MOUNTAIN MIX
Registration Number:	2939853	MOJO
Registration Number:	2945915	BUILDER'S
Registration Number:	3064298	LUNA MOM'S CLUB
Registration Number:	2807508	PEANUT TOFFEE BUZZ
Registration Number:	3584461	CRAMP BUSTER
Registration Number:	3592878	CRAMP BUSTER
Registration Number:	3854908	CLIF CRUNCH
Registration Number:	3848717	CLIF FAMILY FARM
Registration Number:	3729827	IN GOOD COMPANY
Registration Number:	3842287	CLIF
Registration Number:	3842286	CLIF BAR
Registration Number:	3842162	LUNA
Registration Number:	3696812	LUNA COOKIE
Registration Number:	3700036	CLEAN + NATURAL PERFORMANCE
Registration Number:	3572291	CLIF KID ORGANIC ZBAR
Registration Number:	3523359	CLIF BAR GREEN NOTES
Registration Number:	3523358	GREEN NOTES
Registration Number:	3435304	LUNA
Registration Number:	3435303	CLIF KID
Registration Number:	3391730	MOJO

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3391729	CLIF MOJO
Registration Number:	3391728	LUNA
Registration Number:	3391727	MOJO
Registration Number:	3391726	CLIF MOJO
Registration Number:	3391725	CLIF MOJO
Registration Number:	3391724	CLIF MOJO
Registration Number:	3422431	CLIF
Registration Number:	3362201	LEMONZEST
Registration Number:	3517412	LUNA SPORT
Registration Number:	3362186	CLIF SHOT
Registration Number:	3761530	CLIF SHOT ROKS
Registration Number:	3669829	2 SHOTS
Registration Number:	3664113	1 SHOT
Registration Number:	3477534	1/2 SHOT
Registration Number:	3387084	HYDRATION FOR WOMEN
Registration Number:	3364531	HYDRATING KIDS IN MOTION
Registration Number:	3477333	CLIF KID ORGANIC TWISTED FRUIT
Registration Number:	3437088	CLIF KID SPLASHERS
Registration Number:	3554622	NOURISHING KIDS IN MOTION
Registration Number:	3370059	CLIF KID
Registration Number:	3384001	GREENNOTES
Registration Number:	3350887	LUNA ELIXIR
Registration Number:	3284611	
Registration Number:	3315638	LUNA TEA CAKES
Registration Number:	3232305	
Registration Number:	3342262	MORNING NUTRITION FOR WOMEN
Registration Number:	2586930	FILMS BYFORABOUT WOMEN
Registration Number:	2573420	CLIF BAR
Registration Number:	2740720	LITTER LEASH
Registration Number:	2669967	LUNAFEST
Registration Number:	2558445	COOL MINT CHOCOLATE
Registration Number:	2582744	LUNA
Registration Number:	2518024	THE WHOLE NUTRITION BAR FOR WOMEN
Registration Number:	2416447	NUTZ OVER CHOCOLATE
Registration Number:	2491560	LEMONZEST
Registration Number:	2089043	SHOT
Registration Number:	2089042	CLIF
Registration Number:	2143787	CLIF BAR

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85580297	MEET THE MOMENT
Serial Number:	85512685	PROTECT THE PLACES WE PLAY
Serial Number:	85509920	SEED MATTERS
Serial Number:	85440617	LUNA
Serial Number:	85424628	THE PROTEIN BAR THAT WORKS AS HARD AS YO
Serial Number:	85335698	KIT'S ORGANIC
Serial Number:	85331162	CLIF KID
Serial Number:	85331156	CLIF KID
Serial Number:	85331150	CLIF KID ZBAR
Serial Number:	85296023	ZFRUIT
Serial Number:	85296018	CLIF KID ZBAR
Serial Number:	77914845	WHITE ROAD/RED ROAD
Serial Number:	77839666	
Serial Number:	77719799	LUNA PERLS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7043311159

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7043311000

Email: PTO_TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com,

maryelizabethzaldivar@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC Address Line 1: 100 North Tryon Street

Address Line 2: Suite 4700, ATTN: IP DEPARTMENT Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	017625.005314
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John Slaughter
SIGNATURE:	/john slaughter/
DATE SIGNED:	10/05/2022

Total Attachments: 5

source=TRSI-T(4) - Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent to Clif Bar & Company#page1.tif source=TRSI-T(4) - Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent to Clif Bar & Company#page2.tif source=TRSI-T(4) - Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent to Clif Bar & Company#page3.tif source=TRSI-T(4) - Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent to Clif Bar & Company#page4.tif source=TRSI-T(4) - Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent to Clif Bar & Company#page5.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**, dated as of August 1, 2022 ("<u>Release</u>"), is made by Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent ("<u>Administrative Agent</u>") in favor of Clif Bar & Company, a California corporation ("<u>Obligor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of May 15, 2012 (as amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Obligor, Administrative Agent, and others party thereto, Obligor granted to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the holders of the Secured Obligations ("Secured Parties"), a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of Obligor in and to all Trademarks, including the trademark registrations and trademark applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Obligor executed and delivered to Administrative Agent the Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on May 30, 2012 at Reel 4790 Frame 0714 ("<u>Notice</u>").

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, and Obligor agree as follows:

- **SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or Notice.
- **SECTION 2**. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, without any representation, warranty, recourse, or undertaking of any kind (whether express or implied), hereby:
- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the continuing security interest in, and the right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of Obligor in and to the Trademark Collateral, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto, granted pursuant to the Security Agreement or Notice; and
 - (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Obligor's expense.

SECTION 3. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Administrative Agent:

Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent

Name: Carolen Alfonso/

Title: Assistant Vice President

Schedule A

Clif Bar & Company (California Corporation)

U.S. Trademarks Subject to Security Interest Granted by Clif Bar & Company In Favor of Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent Recorded May 30, 2012 at Reel 4790 Frame 0714

Trademark Registrations

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
MOUNTAIN MIX	4063447	11/29/2011
TAKE A LUNA MOMENT	3310033	10/09/2007
NECTAR	3324403	10/30/2007
NUTRITION FOR SUSTAINED ENERGY	3339651	11/20/2007
CLIF and Design	3332512	11/06/2007
RAZZ	3255484	06/26/2007
CLIF SHOT and Design	3339509	11/20/2007
CRAN-RAZZ	3722416	12/08/2009
CLIF BAR FAMILY WINERY	3321318	10/23/2007
CLIF ZBAR	3148793	09/26/2006
THE NATURAL PERFORMANCE ENHANCER	3203140	01/23/2007
SALTY NEVER TASTED SO SWEET	3437889	05/27/2008
CLIF KID	3345539	11/27/2007
CLIF KIDS and Design	3366788	01/08/2008
LUNA SUNRISE	3283672	08/21/2007
CLIF MOJO	3450901	06/17/2008
NOT YOUR ORDINARY SNACK	3155226	10/10/2006
LUNA CHIX	3153280	10/10/2006
COOL TAG	3336213	11/13/2007
START GLOBAL COOLING	3090033	05/09/2006
CLIF NECTAR – THE ESSENCE OF SIMPLE	3175218	11/21/2006
Design only	3246159	05/29/2007
SHOT BLOKS	3057646	02/07/2006
Design only	3216972	03/13/2007
LUNAPRO	3226697	04/10/2007
CLIF CRUNCH	3226696	04/10/2007
CLIFPRO	3128895	08/15/2006
COOKIES 'N CREAM DELIGHT	3172294	11/14/2006
CLIF SHOT	3029171	12/13/2005
CLIF NECTAR	3175120	11/21/2006
WHOLE NUTRITION FOR WOMEN	3230623	04/17/2007
SB19 COMPLIANT GUARDING AGAINST CHILD	3159965	10/17/2006
OBESITY WITHIN CALIFORNIA SCHOOLS and Design		
THE ENTIRELY NATURAL PROTEIN BAR	2956269	05/24/2005
CLIF BAR PACE TEAM and Design	2920792	01/25/2005
MOJO MOUNTAIN MIX and Design	2941780	04/19/2005

CHAR2\2679884v2

MOJO	2939853	04/12/2005
BUILDER'S	2945915	05/03/2005
LUNA MOM'S CLUB	3064298	02/28/2006
PEANUT TOFFEE BUZZ	2807508	01/20/2004
CRAMP BUSTER and Design	3584461	03/03/2009
CRAMP BUSTER	3592878	03/17/2009
CLIF CRUNCH	3854908	09/28/2010
CLIF FAMILY FARM	3848717	09/14/2010
IN GOOD COMPANY	3729827	12/22/2009
CLIF and Design	3842287	08/31/2010
CLIF BAR and Design	3842286	08/31/2010
LUNA and Design	3842162	08/31/2010
LUNA COOKIE	3696812	10/13/2009
CLEAN + NATURAL PERFORMANCE	3700036	10/20/2009
CLIF KID ORGANIC ZBAR	3572291	02/10/2009
CLIF BAR GREEN NOTES and Design	3523359	10/28/2008
GREEN NOTES and Design	3523358	10/28/2008
LUNA	3435304	05/27/2008
CLIF KID and Design	3435303	05/27/2008
MOJO and Design	3391730	03/04/2008
CLIF MOJO and Design	3391729	03/04/2008
LUNA and Design	3391728	03/04/2008
MOJO and Design	3391727	03/04/2008
CLIF MOJO and Design	3391726	03/04/2008
CLIF MOJO and Design	3391725	03/04/2008
CLIF MOJO and Design	3391724	03/04/2008
CLIF and Design	3422431	05/06/2008
LEMONZEST	3362201	01/01/2008
LUNA SPORT	3517412	10/14/2008
CLIF SHOT	3362186	01/01/2008
CLIF SHOT ROKS	3761530	03/16/2010
2 SHOTS and Design	3669829	08/18/2009
1 SHOT and Design	3664113	08/04/2009
1/2 SHOT and Design	3477534	07/29/2008
HYDRATION FOR WOMEN	3387084	02/19/2008
HYDRATING KIDS IN MOTION	3364531	01/08/2008
CLIF KID ORGANIC TWISTED FRUIT	3477333	07/29/2008
CLIF KID SPLASHERS	3437088	05/27/2008
NOURISHING KIDS IN MOTION	3554622	12/30/2008
CLIF KID	3370059	01/15/2008
GREENNOTES	3384001	02/19/2008
LUNA ELIXIR	3350887	12/11/2007
Design only	3284611	08/28/2007
LUNA TEA CAKES	3315638	10/23/2007
Design only	3232305	04/24/2007
MORNING NUTRITION FOR WOMEN	3342262	11/20/2007
FILMS BYFORABOUT WOMEN	2586930	06/25/2002
CLIF BAR	2573420	05/28/2002
LITTER LEASH	2740720	07/22/2003

CHAR2\2679884v2

LUNAFEST	2669967	12/31/2002
COOL MINT CHOCOLATE	2558445	04/09/2002
LUNA and Design	2582744	06/18/2002
THE WHOLE NUTRITION BAR FOR WOMEN	2518024	12/11/2001
NUTZ OVER CHOCOLATE	2416447	12/26/2000
LEMONZEST	2491560	09/18/2001
SHOT	2089043	08/19/1997
CLIF	2089042	08/19/1997
CLIF BAR and Design	2143787	03/17/1998

Trademark Applications

Mark	Appl. No.	Filing Date
MEET THE MOMENT	85580297	03/26/2012
PROTECTING THE PLACES WE PLAY	85512685	01/10/2012
SEED MATTERS and Design	85509920	01/05/2012
LUNA and Design	85440617	10/06/2011
THE PROTEIN BAR THAT WORKS AS HARD AS YOU	85424628	09/16/2011
DO		
KIT'S ORGANIC	85335698	06/01/2011
CLIF KID and Design	85331162	05/26/2011
CLIF KID and Design	85331156	05/26/2011
CLIF KID ZBAR and Design	85331150	05/26/2011
ZFRUIT	85296023	04/15/2011
CLIF KID ZBAR	85296018	04/15/2011
WHITE ROAD/RED ROAD	77914845	01/19/2010
Design only	77839666	10/01/2009
LUNA PERLS	77719799	04/22/2009

CHAR2\2679884v2

RECORDED: 08/04/2022